Tariff Notice No. 1982/28—Application for Exclusion from Determination Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that an application for exclusion of goods from a current determination of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows has been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised	
				Tariff Notice No.	Gazette No.
H.O.	13855	82.05.011	HSS drills, straight shank, right handed, quick spiral and slow spiral flutes NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 82.05.019, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	1981/200	134, 12 November 1981, p. 3133

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1982.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Application for Plant Selectors' Rights Notice No. 2761, P.V. 3/23

Pursuant to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that an application for a grant of protective direction and a grant of Plant Selectors' Rights, as specified in the Schedule hereto, has been received by the Registrar of Plant Varieties. If any person considers that he is likely to be unfairly affected by the application for a grant of protective direction and a grant of Plant Selectors' Rights, he may lodge an objection with the Registrar within 2 months from the date of this *Gazette*. Objections must comply with section 19 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973.

SCHEDULE

SPECIES: MACADAMIA NUT (Macadamia tetraphylla)

Application for Protective Direction

Name and Address of Applicant	Date of Application	Breeder's Reference	Proposed Denomination
Russell Gamman, Station Road, Omokoroa R.D. 2, Tauranga, as agent for H. M. Lens, Welcome Bay Road, R.D. 5, Tauranga	5/2/82	••	Rangataua
Application for Plant Selectors'	Rights		
Name and Address of Applicant	Date of Application	Breeder's Reference	Proposed Denomination

Russell Gamman, Station Road, Omokoroa R.D. 2, Tauranga, as agent for H. M. Lens, Welcome Bay Road, R.D. 5, Tauranga

Dated at Lincoln this 8th day of February 1982.

F. W. WHITMORE, Registrar of Plant Varieties.

Rangataua

5/2/82

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Cash Price	Postage and Pack- aging
Food and Drug Act 1969 Animals Act 1967 Harbours Act 1950 Sales Tax Act 1974	Food Additives Notice 1982 Animal Branding Fees Regulations 1982 Westport Harbour Regulations 1982 Sales Tax Exemption Order 1979, Amendment No. 12	1982/19 1982/20 1982/21 1982/22	11/2/82 16/2/82 16/2/82 16/2/82	30c 25c 65c 25c	65c 60c \$1.00 60c
Quantity Surveyors Act 1968	Quantity Surveyors Regulations 1969, Amendment No. 3	1982/23	16/2/82	25c	60c
Public Trust Office Act 1957	Public Trust Office Regulations 1958, Amendment No. 16	1982/24	16/2/82	25c	60c

POSTAGE AND PACKAGING CHARGE: MAIL ORDERS

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as follows:

Total Value of Purchases	Maximum Charge	Total Value of Purchases	Maximum Charge
Up to 1.50	0.25	10.01 to 20.00	1.00
1.51 to 5.00	0.30	20.01 to 50.00	2.00
5.01 to 10.00	0.50	50.01 to 100.00	3.00

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Northern Automobile Building, Alexandra Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Avon House, 130 Oxford Terrace (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; T. and G. Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.